the Alteration of Terms is fair and reasonable and the Alteration of Terms is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. No proceeds will be received by the Company
as a result of the Alteration of Terms.

– 6 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately
after the full conversion of the outstanding Existing First Convertible Bonds and the Existing
Second Convertible Bonds at the Existing Convertible Bonds Conversion Price (assuming there
being no other issue or repurchase of Shares); and (iii) immediately after the full conversion of
all the outstanding existing convertible bonds of the Company at the Existing Convertible Bonds
Conversion Price (assuming there being no other issue or repurchase of Shares) is as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
full exercise of the

Existing First Convertible
Bonds and the Existing

Second Convertible Bonds

Immediately after
full exercise of the

Existing Convertible
Bonds and the Existing

Third Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Existing Bondholder B
 (note 1) 1,554,338,600 72.66 1,554,338,600 26.82 2,443,921,933 36.56
Existing Bondholder A
 (note 2) 38,481,000 1.80 3,694,314,333 63.75 3,694,314,333 55.27

1,592,819,600 74.46 5,248,652,933 90.57 6,138,236,266 91.83

Public Shareholders (note 4) 546,296,648 25.54 546,296,648 9.43 546,296,648 8.17

Total 2,139,116,248 100.00 5,794,949,581 100.00 6,684,532,914 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Existing Bondholder B, Ka Chun, is a company owned as to 100% by Wai Chun Investment Fund, which

is wholly-owned by the Existing Bondholder A, Mr. Lam Ching Kui, and holds 1,554,338,600 Shares.

(2) The Existing Bondholder A is the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company and directly holds

38,481,000 Shares.

(3) Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

(4) Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Existing Convertible Bonds, the bondholders shall not exercise